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Date/ 
Time 


Response 
Time 


Patient 
Staff/Student 


Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 


Location Outcome 


05/02/18 Walk-in Student Back injury Parking 
garage 


PCP 


05/03/18 Walk-in Student Insect bite campus Class 
05/07/18 Walk-in Student Nosebleed SHC Class 
      
05/14/18 Walk-in Student Abdominal pain SHC Home 
05/15/18 Walk-in Student Finger injury T-120 Urgent Care 
05/21/18 Walk-in Student SOB SHC Urgent Care 
05/22/18 Walk-in Student Chest pain SHC Palomar 


Hospital 
05/23/18 Walk-in Student R. foot fracture DA-12 Urgent Care 
05/31/18 Walk-in Employee Head pain SHC PCP 
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      


 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 







STUDENT HEALTH CENTERS 
May 2018 


 
 


 
TO:  Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  
  
FROM: Judy Harris RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Director, Student Health Centers 
 
SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report May 2018 
 
 
Student Health Centers responded to the following number of urgent care visits, and basic first 
aid for May 2018 


 
 


                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 
 
 Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 
Emergency Response 
on Campus/ ER Cart by 
RN 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


Urgent Care Walk-ins at 
Health Services Center  


 
8 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
9 


 
Total RN Contacts 


 
8 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
9 


         
Basic First Aid by 
Medical Reception 


 
151 


 
0 


 
0 


  
34 


 
0 


 
0 


 
185 


         


Psychological Health 
Crisis  


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
Mental Health 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


Medical Injury Reports 5 0 0  0 0 0 5 
         


Urgent Care/Hospital 4 0 0  0 0 0 4 
MD Referrals 6 1 0  0 0 0 7 
911 Calls 1 0 0  0 0 0 1 
Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 
 
Total Referrals 


 
11 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
12 
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Date/ 
Time 


Response 
Time 


Patient 
Staff/Student 


Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 


Location Outcome 


06/05/18 Walk-in Staff Foot injury from fall Parking lot 
12 


Concentra 


06/05/18 Walk-in Staff Abdominal pain SU-103 Home 
06/14/18 Walk-in Student Abrasions Off 


campus 
Urgent Care 
 


06/14/18 Walk-in Student Toe injury Wellness 
Center 


Class 


06/19/18 Walk-in Student Knee injury F Bldg. Class 
 


      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      


 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 







STUDENT HEALTH CENTERS 
June 2018 


 
 


 
TO:  Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  
  
FROM: Judy Harris RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Director, Student Health Centers 
 
SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report June 2018 
 
 
Student Health Centers responded to the following number of urgent care visits, and basic first 
aid for June 2018 


 
                        San Marcos                                        Escondido                             Rancho Bernardo 
   


Student 
 
Employee 


 
Other 


  
Student 


 
Employee 


 
Other 


  
Student 


 
Employee 


 
Other 


 
TOTAL 


Response via 
Cart 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


Walk-ins to 
Clinic 


 
4 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
6 


 
Total RN 
contacts 


 
 
4 


 
 
1 


 
 
0 


  
 
0 


 
 
1 


 
 
0 


  
 
0 


 
 
0 


 
 
0 


 
 
6 


             
1st Aid by 
Reception 


 
15 


 
0 


 
0 


  
22 


 
0 


 
0 


 
 


 
1 


 
0 


 
0 


 
38 


             
Psychological 
Health Crisis 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


Mental Health 0 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 0 
Medical Injury 
Reports 


 
3 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
4 


             
Urgent 
Care/Hospital 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


MD referrals 3 1 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 4 
911 Calls 0 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 0 
Workers 
Comp. 


 
0 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
1 


Total 
Referrals 


 
3 


 
2 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
5 
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Date/ 
Time 


Response 
Time 


Patient 
Staff/Student 


Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 


Location Outcome 


07/17/18 Walk-in Employee Left side pain WFC Palomar 
Hospital 


07/19/18 Walk-in Student Diabetic, 
overheated 


SHC Palomar 
Hospital 


      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      


 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 







STUDENT HEALTH CENTERS 
July 2018 


 
 


 
TO:  Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  
  
FROM: Judy Harris RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Director, Student Health Centers 
 
SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report July 2018 
 
 
Student Health Centers responded to the following number of urgent care visits, and basic first 
aid for July 2018 


 
                        San Marcos                                        Escondido                             Rancho Bernardo 
   


Student 
 
Employee 


 
Other 


  
Student 


 
Employee 


 
Other 


  
Student 


 
Employee 


 
Other 


 
TOTAL 


Response via 
Cart 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


Walk-ins to 
Clinic 


 
1 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
2 


 
Total RN 
contacts 


 
1 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
2 


             
1st Aid by 
Reception 


 
58 


 
0 


 
0 


  
32 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
90 


             
Psychological 
Health Crisis 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


Mental Health 0 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 0 
Medical Injury 
Reports 


 
1 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
1 


             
Urgent 
Care/Hospital 


 
1 


 
1 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
2 


MD referrals 1 1 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 2 
911 Calls 1 1 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 2 
Workers 
Comp. 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


Total 
Referrals 


 
3 


 
3 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
6 
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Date/ 
Time 


Response 
Time 


Patient 
Staff/Student 


Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 


Location Outcome 


08/06/18 Walk-in Other Wound care Off 
campus 


Student 
orientation 


08/08/18 Walk-in Other Wound care Parking lot home 
08/14/18 Walk-in Other Dizzy, faint, 


nausea, vomiting 
SHC Class 


08/14/18 Walk-in Student Behavioral Health 
Crisis 


SHC Palomar 
Hospital 


08/16/18 Walk-in Student Behavioral Health 
Crisis 


SHC Home 
w/parents 


08/20/18 Walk-in Student Insect MD 131 Class 
08/21/18 Walk-in Student Seizures F Bldg. Home 


w/parents 
08/24/18 Walk-in Student Difficulty breathing Pool Home 
08/27/18 Walk-in Student Endometriosis NS Bldg. Home 


 
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      


 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 







STUDENT HEALTH CENTERS 
August 2018 


 
 


 
TO:  Aiden Ely, Interim Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  
  
FROM: Judy Harris RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Director, Student Health Centers 
 
SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report August 2018 
 
 
Student Health Centers responded to the following number of urgent care visits, and basic first 
aid for August 2018 


 
                        San Marcos                                        Escondido                             Rancho Bernardo 
   


Student 
 
Employee 


 
Other 


  
Student 


 
Employee 


 
Other 


  
Student 


 
Employee 


 
Other 


 
TOTAL 


Response via 
Cart 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


Walk-ins to 
Clinic 


 
6 


 
0 


 
3 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
9 


 
Total RN 
contacts 


 
6 


 
0 


 
   3 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
9 


             
1st Aid by 
Reception 


 
102 


 
0 


 
0 


  
22 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
124 


             
Psychological 
Health Crisis 


 
2 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
2 


Mental Health 2 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 2 
Medical Injury 
Reports 


 
3 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
3 


             
Urgent 
Care/Hospital 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


MD referrals 5 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 5 
911 Calls 0 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 0 
Workers 
Comp. 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
0 


Total 
Referrals 


 
5 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


  
0 


 
0 


 
0 


 
5 
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Date Response Time Patient 
Staff/Student 


Diagnoses/ 
Psychological 


Referred by Outcome 


8/16/18 Walk in Student Bipolar disorder DRC Community 
referral 


8/17/18 Walk in Student Post-traumatic stress 
disorder HC f/u behavioral 


health 


8/22/18 Walk in Student Bipolar disorder DRC Incomplete visit, 
student left 


8/22/18 Walk in Student schizoaffective disorder DRC f/u behavioral 
health 


8/23/18 Walk in Student Personality disorder Self Community 
referral 


8/27/18 Walk in Student Disappearance & death 
& family Self f/u with BHCS 


8/28/18 Walk in Student Major depressive 
disorder Self f/u with BHCS 


8/29/18 Walk in Student  Major depressive 
disorder Self f/u with BHCS 
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District Emergency Preparedness 2018-2019 Training Timeline 
Date Time Target Audience Description of Event Notes 


COMPLETED 
 
07/25/2018 


 
 10:00-


11:00 AM 
 11:00 AM-


12:00 PM 
 1:30-2:30 


PM 


 
• Superintendent/President, Dr. Blake 
• Executive Cabinet 
• Campus Police 
• Administrators Association (AA) 
• Confidential and Supervisory Team 


(CAST) 
• Emergency Response Consultant 


 


 
Seminar to help prepare those who will 
be involved in the tabletop exercise 
(TTX) to be comfortable with being 
involved. This is a course on the Big 
Five Actions for Emergencies (Secure 
Campus- Lockdown/Barricade; Shelter 
in Place; Earthquake-Drop, Cover & 
Hold On; and evacuate). 


 
• Any of the (3) seminars 


can be the Train-the-
Trainer for the 
Police/EH&S 


 
07/27/2018 


 
 9:00 AM-


12:00 PM 


 
• Superintendent/President, Dr. Blake 
• Executive Cabinet 
• Campus Police 
• Administrators Association (AA) 
• Confidential and Supervisory Team 


(CAST) 
• Emergency Response Consultant 


 


 
TTX to be held in a room that 
would simulate our EOC 


 
• After-Event Participant 


Survey available from 
EH&S 


 


PLANNED 
 


08/2018 
  


• Faculty 
• Staff 
• Students 


 
Develop master PowerPoint training 
for entire campus organization that can 
be delivered quickly. Training to be 
based off of TTX information. 


 
• This presentation will be 


to train Campus 
Police/EH&S employees 
so that they can present 
it at their convenience to 
the rest of the campus 
community 


 
9/24/2018 


 
 9:30 AM 
 6:30 PM 


 
• District-wide – San Marcos, 


Escondido, Rancho Bernardo and 
Fallbrook Campuses 


 
Lockdown Drills 
The InformaCast testing date for 
September will be the Lockdown Drill 
announcement. Lockdown Drill 
information to be sent out by EH&S to all 
staff & faculty leading up to the drill. An 
EH&S survey will follow he drill to 
account for notification systems that need 
to be fixed or added. 


 
• Awaiting confirmation 


from PAO 
• Lockdown Information 


from EH&S will be sent 
to Campus Police to be 
distributed before the 
event 







Date Time Target Audience Description of Event Notes 
 
10/18/2018 


 
 10:18 AM 
 6:18 PM  


 
• District-wide 


 
Great ShakeOut Earthquake Drills 
Earthquake Drill information to be sent out 
by EH&S to all campus community 
members leading up to the drill. 


 
• There will be a daytime 


and evening drill in 
order to get both day 
and night class 
participation 
 


 
10/2018 


 
 All Day 


(8:00 AM-
5:00 PM) 


 
• Campus Police 
• Emergency Response Teams 


 


 
CPR/First Aid/AED Training from San 
Diego Project Heartbeat 


 
• Pending Exact Date/ 


Response from agency 


 
11/2018 


 
 TBD 


 
• San Marcos 


 
MD Building Evacuations 


 
• Pending Exact Date & 


BEP Response Team 


 
12/2018 


 
 TBD 


 
• San Marcos 


 
HS Building Evacuations 


 
• Pending Exact Date 


 
2/2019 


 
 TBD 


 
• South Education Center- Rancho 


Bernardo 
• North Education Center- Fallbrook  


 
Building Evacuations  
Whole site evacuations for both sites 


 
• Pending Exact Date & 


BEP Response Teams 


 
2019 


 
 TBD 


 
• EOC Section Chiefs  
• Superintendent/President, Dr. Blake 
• Executive Cabinet 
• Emergency Response Consultant 


 


 
EOC Section Training 
More in depth training for each section of 
the EOC, so members know what is 
expected of them 


 
• Pending Exact Date, 


Participants, & Location 


 
  Available Ongoing Training  


• Keenan SafeColleges (Online) 
• 3PD Portal (Online) 


 



https://www.shakeout.org/






Agenda Item E.1 
 


Intruder Defense System, Commercial Doors With Scissor Closers, 
DCS-1 $63.95 on Global Industrial 


The Bilco® Company has teamed up with Troy Lowe, a military veteran 
and SWAT team member, to manufacture door security devices that he 
designed based on his experience as a law enforcement professional 
and an active-shooter training instructor. These locking devices can be 
installed in a matter of seconds in emergency situations to protect 
occupants against building intruders. 
 


The DCS is designed to be used in conjunction with the DSI or DSO to provide an additional 
level of security. Due to the wide variety and inconsistency of door closers and their fasteners, it 
is not recommended to use the DCS as a standalone solution. 
 
Benefits: 


• The fastest and easiest way to secure a door in an emergency situation 
• Simply slide the device over the closer on a commercial door to prevent the scissor action 
• Buys time for installation of either the DSI or DSO 
Features: 
 
• Models available for scissor action door closers 
• Heavy-duty steel construction 
• Durable powder coat paint finish 
• Lightweight for easy positioning 
• Supplied with convenient wall-mounting rack 
 
 
 


Other Options 
• The Sleeve by Fighting Chance Solutions $83 


o Deploys quickly and easily 
o Tested to withstand over 550 lbs. of external force 
o Laser-cut out of solid 12 gauge carbon steel (.104” thick) 
o Finite Element Analysis (FEA) tested 
o Industrial-strength rubber pads 
o Proudly manufactured in the USA 
o Patented design and function 


• Recycled Fire Hose 
o Deploys quickly and easily 


 
 



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9NKmZRSm1xk

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9NKmZRSm1xk

https://www.globalindustrial.com/p/building-materials/door-hardware/intruder-defense-systems/intruder-defense-system-commercial-doors-with-scissor-closers-dcs-1?infoParam.campaignId=T9F&gclid=EAIaIQobChMI7dr6tLSk3QIVhGl-Ch0WggC9EAQYASABEgKrN_D_BwE

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sJ19_qYPuyM

https://fightingchancesolutions.com/products/the-sleeve?variant=12633169494082

https://www.kgun9.com/news/local-news/old-fire-hose-can-shut-out-school-shooters



